costs, constituting slightly more than 25 percent of the requested amount.  Rodgers v.

Curators of Univ. of Mo., 135 F.3d 1216, 1219 (8th Cir. 1998). 

Accordingly,

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that Defendants Raymond E. Hill and Heartland

Express, Inc. of Iowa are awarded attorney’s fees and costs in the amount of Two Thousand

Five Hundred Dollars ($2,500.00).

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that Plaintiffs shall pay to Defendants the awarded

fees and costs on or before December 31, 2012. 

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that failure to make such payment in a timely fashion

may result in dismissal of this action. 

AUDREY G.